Case 09-10755-MFW Doc 23 Filed 03/11/22 Page 1 of 6

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: OUTDOOR RESORTS MOTORCOACH
COUNTRY

Case No. 09-10755- MFW

Debtor(s)

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND
APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that George L. Miller,
trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the trustee’s professionals have

filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and
Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at the
Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

Clerk of the Court
824 North Market St.
3rd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the Final
Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, serve a copy of the
objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged and the United States Trustee. A
hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final Report will be held at 2:00 PM on 04/20/2022 in
Courtroom 4, 5th Floor, United States Courthouse Courthouse, 824 North Market St., Wilmington, DE 19801. If
no objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay dividends pursuant
to ERBP_3009 without further order of the Court.

Date Mailed: 03/11/2022 By: /s/ George L. Miller

Trustee

George L. Miller

1628 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 950

Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 561-0950

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Case 09-10755-MFW Doc 23 Filed 03/11/22 Page 2 of 6

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:OUTDOOR RESORTS MOTORCOACH
COUNTRY

w W W W

Debtor(s)

Case No. 09-10755- MFW

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of : $ 138,896.54
and approved disbursements of: $ 75,134.84
leaving a balance on hand of': $ 63,761.70
Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
Claim Claimant Claim Asserted Allowed Amount of | Interim Payments to Proposed
No. Claim Date Payment
DI505 |Ableco Finance 3,928.20 3,821.41 3,821.41 0.00
LLC
(11) 218 | Ford Motor 10,781.68 0.00 0.00 0.00
Credit
Company, LLC
16 Riverside 22,122.10 0.00 0.00 0.00
County Tax
Collector
1318 Bank of 81,281.77 18,702.56 18,702.56 0.00
MCC America, N.A.
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 63,761.70

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Interim Proposed
Requested| Payments to Payment

Date
Trustee, Fees - George L. Miller 10,194.83 3,708.51 6,486.32
Trustee, Expenses - George L. Miller 51.00 0.00 51.00
Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Miller Coffey Tate LLP 20,708.39 20,584.12 124.27

"The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on

account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Case 09-10755-MFW Doc 23 Filed 03/11/22 Page 3 of 6

Reason/Applicant Total Interim Proposed
Requested| Payments to Payment
Date
Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - Miller Coffey Tate LLP 90.29 90.18 0.1
Attorney for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - Cozen O'Connor 2,243.11 2,210.85 32.26
Attorney for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm) - Cozen 170.78 170.76 0.02
O'Connor
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses: $ 6,693.98
Remaining balance: $ 57,067.72

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Interim Proposed
Requested Payments to |Payment
Date
None
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 57,067.72

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $0.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)
creditors.

Allowed priority claims are:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
(11) 019 | Department of the Treasury 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 LARRY LOSURDO 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 ROBERT & DONNA 0.00 0.00 0.00
REBELEZ
12 FRANCHISE TAX BOARD 0.00 0.00 0.00
776-1 Patricia Gaines 0.00 0.00 0.00
MCC
1378-1 |Green & Little, L.P. 0.00 0.00 0.00
MCC
Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 57,067.72




Case 09-10755-MFW Doc 23 Filed 03/11/22 Page 4 of 6

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing

authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $2,196,346.76 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The

timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 3.6 percent, plus interest (if

applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed

No. of Claim to Date Payment

(11) 368 | William Allan Jr. 1,730.50 17.79 44,94

(11) 372 | Shea M. Jensen 717.04 7.37 18.62

(11) 512 | Schlect, Shevlin & 10,704.03 110.06 277.98
Shoenberger, ALC

1 Kelly Services, Inc. 376.32 3.88 9.77

1 ORLV | Gene Rose Nethery 353.38 3.63 9.18

3 CHERYL HEADRICK 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 ROBERT JUDITH GRONSKI 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 OUTDOOR RESORTS OF 2,112,500.00 21,721.84 54,860.15
AMERICA, INC.

6 ROLAND DAVIS, | 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 DERRY CYNDY GISLASON 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 ORLV | Tom & Joanne Macnab 321.25 3.30 8.35

9 GARY AND SHARON 0.00 0.00 0.00
ZIMMERMAN

10 Guardian Automotive 0.00 0.00 0.00
Products Inc

11 Guardian Automotive 0.00 0.00 0.00
Products Inc

13 Liberty Mutual Group 0.00 0.00 0.00

14 MODY AND BONNIE 0.00 0.00 0.00
SABRAW

15 Travelers Casualty & Surety 0.00 0.00 0.00

30 SMR | Keith & Sally Woodcox 3,920.00 40.31 101.80

42 SMR | Sharon Dale Keizer 1,079.05 11.10 28.02

776-2 Patricia Gaines 2,304.50 23.70 59.84

MCC

850 Parenteau Roland Tracy Jr. 340.01 3.50 8.83

MCC

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 09-10755-MFW Doc 23 Filed 03/11/22 Page 5 of 6

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
1068 Don and Martha Shafarman 2,403.00 24.71 62.40
MCC
1078 Ronald and Susan Wilcoff 862.42 0.00 31.26
MCC
1162 David and Betty Neset 698.95 0.00 25.34
MCC
1324 Lamar Advertising Company 44,740.00 460.04 1,161.87
MCC
1341 Loren and Lynne Hill 1,368.81 0.00 49.62
MCC
1378-2 |Green & Little, L.P. 11,927.50 122.64 309.75
MCC
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 57,067.72
Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will
be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured)
claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus
interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
None

Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only
after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The
dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:
Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment

None

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Case 09-10755-MFW Doc 23 Filed 03/11/22 Page 6 of 6

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: § 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Prepared By: /s/ George L. Miller
Trustee

George L. Miller

1628 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 950

Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 561-0950

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction

Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



